

NO. 11-0265

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, et al.,
Appellants

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, et al.,
Appellees

On Direct Appeal From the
141st District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 141-252083-11

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ANGLICAN COMMUNION INSTITUTE, INC.
AND EPISCOPAL BISHOPS AND CLERGY**

Richard R. Hayslett
Attorney at Law
7147 Mimosa Lane
Dallas, Texas 75230
State Bar No. 09307400
Tel: 214.662.4380
rick.hayslett@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST-----iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT-----1

I. COURTS CAN USE A DEFERENCE STANDARD ONLY IF THEY CAN IDENTIFY THE HIGHEST ECCLESIASTICAL AUTHORITY WITHOUT AN “EXTENSIVE INQUIRY” INTO CHURCH POLITY-----3

II. USE OF A DEFERENCE STANDARD IN THIS DISPUTE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMITTED ONLY IF THE COURT DEFERS TO THE DIOCESAN BISHOP, BISHOP IKER-----15

III. ANY ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY AN AUTHORITY ALLEGEDLY HIGHER THAN THE DIOCESAN BISHOP WOULD REQUIRE AN IMPERMISSIBLE EXTENSIVE AND SEARCHING INQUIRY INTO CHURCH POLITY-----20

CONCLUSION-----26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 102 Tex. 323, 116 S.W. 360 (1909).....	4, 12, 13, 23
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	11, 13
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979),	passim
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Maryland and Va. Churches v. Sharpsburg Church</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	passim
<i>Nixon v. Mr. Prop. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 546, 28 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 384 (Tex. 1985)	21
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969),.....	7, 14
<i>Pustejovsky v. Rapid-Am. Corp.</i> , 35 S.W.3d 643, 44 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 89 (Tex. 2000)	21
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	passim
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Westminster Presbyterian Church v. Trustees</i> , 142 App. Div. 855, 127 N.Y.S. 836 (1 st Dept. 1911).....	12

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Sec.2.102.....	9
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a (c)	21

Other Authorities

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, 429 (Presbyterian Board of Publication: 1839)..... 12
